The Group has not early adopted any new/revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not
yet effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2023. The Directors are in the
process of assessing the possible impact on the future adoption of these new/revised IFRSs,
but are not yet in a position to reasonably estimate their impact on the Group’s results and
financial position.

13INTERIM REPORT 2023 • Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Impact of initial adoption of amendments to IAS 12: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising
from a Single Transaction
During the Reporting Period, the Group has applied for the first time the amendments to IAS
12: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction. The
impact of adoption of the amendments on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2023 is as follows:

Condensed
consolidated statement
of financial position

31 December 2022 and
1 January 2023

1 January
2023

Before
restatement Restatement

After
restatement

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 25,887 32,415 58,302

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 33,091 29,463 62,554

Capital and reserves
Accumulated profits 2,436,667 2,721 2,439,388

Non-controlling interests 720,602 231 720,833

Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited • INTERIM REPORT 202314

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Going concern
For the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Group had a net loss of approximately
RMB254 million. As at 30 June 2023, the Group’s current assets exceeded its current
liabilities by approximately RMB918,154,000. On the same date, the Group maintained
cash and time deposits (excluding restricted funds and pledged deposits) at banks and other
financial institution of approximately RMB1,557,276,000.

Meanwhile, taking into account of the Group’s sufficient unutilized credit facilities from